

R. Scott Jerger, Oregon State Bar #02337  
Field Jerger LLP  
621 SW Morrison Street, Suite 1225  
Portland, OR 97205  
Tel: (503) 228-9115  
Fax: (503) 225-0276  
Email: [scott@fieldjerger.com](mailto:scott@fieldjerger.com)

Tom Buchele, OSB#081560  
Earthrise Law Center  
10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd.  
Portland, Oregon 97219  
Tel: (503) 768-6736  
Fax: (503) 768-6642  
Email: [tbuchele@lclark.edu](mailto:tbuchele@lclark.edu)

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION

**LEAGUE OF WILDERNESS  
DEFENDERS/BLUE MOUNTAINS  
BIODIVERSITY PROJECT**, an Oregon  
nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

**UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE**, an  
agency of the United States Department of  
Agriculture; and **KENT CONNAUGHTON**,  
Regional Forester, Pacific Northwest Region  
of the Forest Service,

Defendants.

---

Case Number: 3:10-cv-1397-SI

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION TO PARTIALLY  
VACATE DEFENDANTS' ILLEGAL  
RECORD OF DECISION OR IN THE  
ALTERNATIVE FOR A  
PERMANENT INJUNCTION  
AGAINST CERTAIN HERBICIDE  
SPRAYING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

I. Vacatur is a statutory remedy to which courts have fashioned a limited equitable defense .....5

II. In its effort to cast vacatur as an “extraordinary” remedy, the Forest Service has relied on inapplicable standards, while distorting relevant precedent .....6

III. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms* strengthened the presumption in favor of vacating illegal agency decisions .....10

IV. The Forest Service cannot ignore the actual requirements of NEPA when arguing that its NEPA violation was a “limited procedural error” requiring only a remand without vacatur .....12

V. The Forest Service cannot establish that its NEPA violation is not serious by rearguing the parties’ summary judgment motion or submitting agency declarations that attempt to offer a corrected or supplemental cumulative effects analysis .....15

VI. Requiring the Forest Service to return to a modified version of its pre-2010 ROD Invasive Plant Treatment Regime while it corrects its NEPA error and reconsiders its decision would not be unduly disruptive .....18

VII. The Forest Service’s request for a stay of vacatur should be denied .....22

VIII. LOWD’s alternative request for a targeted injunction satisfied all four of the required elements for obtaining such relief .....23

CONCLUSION .....24

Certificate of Compliance .....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C.Cir. 1993) .....8, 15

*Alvarez v. Smith*,  
558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....7, 8

*Arizona v. California*,  
460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....16

*Blue Mtns. Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood*,  
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) .....16, 17

*Bunker Hill v. EPA*,  
572 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1977) .....16

*California Communities Against Toxics v. EPA*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_ (9th Cir. 2012) .....8, 15

*Camp v. Pitts*,  
411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....6

*Center for Biological Diversity v. BLM*,  
2012 WL 5193100 (9th Cir. Oct. 11, 2012) .....6

*Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack*,  
734 F.Supp. 2d 948 (N.D. Calif. 2010).....11, 12, 17, 23

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....6

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar*,  
2012 WL 281309 (M.D. Fl. 2012).....11

*Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. NextWave Personal Commc’ns Inc.*,  
537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....6

*Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.*,  
423 U.S. 326 (1976).....6

*High Sierra Hikers Assoc. v. Blackwell*,  
390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004) .....14

*Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Locke*,  
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) .....9

*Idaho Sporting Cong. Inc. v. Alexander*,  
222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2002) .....6

*Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Rittenhouse*,  
305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002) .....13

*In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing 4(d) Rule Litig.*,  
818 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011) .....11

*Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. BLM*,  
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004).....14, 16

*Lands Council v. Powell*,  
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005) .....13

*Metcalf v. Daley*,  
214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) .....13

*Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
130 S.Ct. 2743 (2010) .....2, 10, 13

*National Cotton Council of Am. v. EPA*,  
533 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009) .....22

*Pit River Tribe v. USFS*,  
615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) .....9, 10

*Reed v. Salazar*,  
744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010).....11

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S 332 (1989).....13

*Save Our Ecosystems v. Clark*,  
747 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1984) .....14

*Sierra Club v. Bosworth*,  
510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) .....13

*Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp*,  
719 F. Supp.2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010) .....11, 12

*Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman*,  
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) .....3, 17, 18

*U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship*,  
513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....7, 8, 11

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....7

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....12, 18

**Federal Statutory Provisions**

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....1, 6, 7, 10

28 U.S.C. § 2106 .....7

42 U.S.C. § 4332(c) .....1, 13

**Federal Regulations**

36 C.F.R. § 219.12(a) (2012) .....16

36 C.F.R. § 219.12(k) (1999) .....16

36 C.F.R. § 220.5(a)(1) .....22

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 .....13

40 C.F.R. § 1501.2 .....13

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c)(3) .....14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7) .....14

**Other**

Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Reclassification of *Mirabilis Macfarlanei*

(MacFarlanes Four-O’Clock) from Endangered to Threatened Status,  
61 Fed. Reg. 10,693, 10,696 (Mar. 15, 1996) .....22

Malheur National Forest; Oregon; Malheur National Forest Site-Specific Invasive Plants  
Treatment Project, Notice of Intent to Prepare EIS, 76 Fed. Reg. 18713 (April 5, 2011) .....20

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., *Revised Recovery Plan for Macfarlane’s Four-O’clock*,  
March 1985,  
<http://www.fws.gov/oregonfwo/species/Data/MacFarlanesFourOClock/> .....22

U.S. Forest Service, *Invasive Plant Treatments ROD: Deschutes and Ochoco  
National Forests, Crooked River National Grassland*, May 2012,  
[www.fs.usda.gov/detail/centraloregon/landmanagement/planning/?cid=stelprdb5302243](http://www.fs.usda.gov/detail/centraloregon/landmanagement/planning/?cid=stelprdb5302243) ....20

U.S. Forest Service, *Record of Decision: Umatilla National Forest Invasive Plants  
Treatment Project*, July 2010,  
[http://www.fs.usda.gov/detail/umatilla/landmanagement/planning/?cid=fsbdev3\\_062372](http://www.fs.usda.gov/detail/umatilla/landmanagement/planning/?cid=fsbdev3_062372) ...20
